
 1

 SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONSULTANT SERVICES CONTRACT  
 BETWEEN THE CITY OF WATSONVILLE 
 AND CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC. 
 

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT for consultant services is entered into

by and between the City of Watsonville ("City") and Carollo Engineers, Inc.

( Consultant ) this day of __________________. The City and Consultant agree as

follows:

 RECITALS

WHEREAS, City and Consultant have previously executed a Consultant Services

Contract dated February 4, 2021; and

 WHEREAS, the original contract was in the amount of $899,715.00 with an

expiration date of December 31, 2023;

WHEREAS, a request for Qualifications Statements (RFQ) was issued on May

5,2020 asking for qualified engineering consultants to assist the City for periodic and on

call water and wastewater professional design services; and

WHEREAS, Carollo Engineers, Inc. was selected as the most qualified firm to

provide professional design services on the Zone 2 Reservoir Project;

 WHEREAS, the City has received a State-funded grant to provide funding for a

portion of the design and construction costs for the Zone 2 Reservoir Project which

requires specific terms and conditions be included in all contracts and subcontracts

executed as part of the contract;

WHEREAS, November 22, 2022, First Amendment was executed to Section 2.

Terms of Contract to be from February 4, 2021 to December 31, 2024. Section 22.



 2

 

 

consultants performing services on a project funded by an Urban and Multibenfit Drought 

Relief Grant Through the Department of Waer Resources, are appended to this contract 

by reference herein. Consultant will also include the referenced terms and conditions in 

any subconsultant contract executed for this project; and  

WHEREAS, the City has added additional tasks to the work program of the 

Consultant causing additional cost and time to the project completion; and 

WHEREAS, the Second Amendment of the Contract for Consultant Services is in 

the best interest of the City of Watsonville. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Consultant agree that the Contract shall be 

amended as follows: 

Section 1 is hereby amended to add the following: 

"Section 1.  Scope of Services.  In addition to the performance of 
those services specified in detail in Exhibit "A" of the Contract, 
Consultant shall perform the additional services specified in detail in 
Exhibit "1," entitled SECOND AMENDMENT TO SCOPE OF SERVICES, 
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein." 
 
Section 2 is hereby amended to read: 

 
Section 2. Term of Contract. The term of this Contract shall be from 
December 15, 2020 to December 31, 2025, inclusive. 
 
Section 4 is hereby amended to read: 

 
"Section 4 and Exhibit "C" both entitled "Compensation" of the 
Contract, are hereby amended to provide an additional amount of 
compensation of Four Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand and Eight 
Dollars ($429,008) for professional services. 

 



 3

All other terms and conditions of the Contract dated February 4, 2022, as

amended, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second Amendment

to Consultant Services Contract the day and year first herein above written.

CITY OF WATSONVILLE CAROLLO ENGINEERS, INC.
 

 
 
By___________________________  By______________________________ 
   Tamara Vides, Interim City Manager      Anne Prudhel, Executive Vice President     
    
 
       By______________________________ 
            Justin Peterson, Associate Vice President
  
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By___________________________
   Irwin I. Ortiz, City Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 

By____________________________ 
   Samantha W. Zutler, City Attorney 



 EXHIBIT "1" 
 
 SECOND AMENDMENT TO SCOPE OF SERVICES  
 
 
The added scope of services is as follows:  
 
See attached. 
 

4



Attachment: Section 1. Scope of Services Exhibit "A"
















